# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jordi CORBERA-ARJONA	11/26/2008
David VANO-DOMENECH	11/26/2008
Joerg HOLENZ	11/26/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A.	
Street Address:	Av. Mare de Deu de Montserrat, 221	
City:	Barcelona	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	E-08041	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12281300

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (585)288-2010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585 288-4832
Email: sgl@hrfmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Susan Lombard

Address Line 1: 100 Meridian Centre Blvd., Suite 250 Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1974.018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan G. Lombard

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=1974018\_ASG-executed#page1.tif source=1974018\_ASG-executed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022174 FRAME: 0861

500767130

source=1974018\_ASG-executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022174 FRAME: 0862

Docket No.: 1974.018

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We,

Jordi CORBERA-ARJONA, a citizen of Spain, whose address is c/o Laboratorios del Dr. Esteve, S.A., Av. Mare de Deu de Montserrat, 221, E-08041 Barcelona, SPAIN;

David VANO-DOMENECH, a citizen of Spain, whose address is c/o Laboratorios del Dr. Esteve, S.A., Av. Mare de Deu de Montserrat, 221, E-08041 Barcelona, SPAIN; and

Joerg HOLENZ, a citizen of Germany, whose address is c/o Laboratorios del Dr. Esteve, S.A., Av. Mare de Deu de Montserrat, 221, E-08041 Barcelona, SPAIN;

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

### SIGMA RECEPTOR COMPOUNDS

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, having U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/281,300 filed on August 29, 2008; and

WHEREAS, LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., having offices at Av. Mare de Deu de Montserrat, 221, E-08041 Barcelona, SPAIN, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We the said INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell. assign, transfer and set over, unto the said LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Docket No.: 1974.018

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set November, 2008.	<u>Juli</u>
Witness Miguel Ortiz	Jordi CORBERA-ARJONA
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set r	ny hand and seal this 26_ day of

Vitness/ Alfonso Dominguez-Gil

Witness Miguel Ortiz

REEL: 022174 FRAME: 0864

Docket No.: 1974.018

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of November, 2008.

Joerg HOLENZ

Witness

ELLER HANGON)

Witness